The term “pre-opening obligations” means the obligations we have to 
you under this Agreement that must be performed before your open your Facility. 

4 FEES; SALES REPORTING 

4.1 Initial Fees. When you sign this Agreement, you agree to pay us an initial franchise fee of Fifty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”). The Initial Franchise Fee is not 
refundable, and is payable in consideration of the services that we provide to you in connection 
with helping you to establish your new Facility. 

4.2 Royalty Fees and Sales Reports.